## **RESOLUTION NO. 2528**

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2012, the City Manager, as the Director of Emergency Management of the City of Alexandria, in preparation for Hurricane Sandy, found that the City of Alexandria faced emergency conditions of peril to life and property which threatened and constituted a disaster, and made a Declaration of Local Emergency; and

WHEREAS, state law and the city code require that such Declaration of Local Emergency be approved and confirmed by City Council, as the governing body of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Council of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, that the Declaration of Local Emergency, dated October 28, 2012, at 12:00 p.m., is approved and confirmed, and that such Declaration did expire at 5:00 p.m. on October 31, 2012.

Adopted: November 7, 2012

ATTEST: WILLIAM D. EUILLE MAYOR

acqueline M. Henderson, MMC City Clerk